

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

Case No. 23-30694

MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE, individually, and on behalf  
of her father, Jabari Asante-Chioke,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE, in his individual capacity;  
LAMAR A. DAVIS, COLONEL, in his individual capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NEW ORLEANS,  
NO. 2:22-CV-4587 HONORABLE CARL J. BARBIER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE**

---

---

DANA FOSTER  
ALISON F. PERRY  
SORAYA TODD  
WHITE & CASE, L.L.P.  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
defoster@whitecase.com  
alison.perry@whitecase.com  
soraya.todd@whitecase.com

ERIKA MURDOCH  
AABIR DAS  
WHITE & CASE, L.L.P.  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 819-8200  
erika.murdoch@whitecase.com  
pablo.das@whitecase.com

E. BRIDGET WHEELER  
NORA AHMED  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA  
1340 Poydras Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
(225) 405-5525

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    INTRODUCTION .....	3
II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Mr. Asante-Chioke Is Observed Experiencing A Mental Health Crisis.....	4
B.    Officer Defendants Arrive On The Scene And Fail To De- Escalate .....	4
C.    Officer Defendants Kill Mr. Asante-Chioke.....	6
D.    Autopsy Confirms Failure To Deescalate.....	6
III.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
IV.  STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    DAVIS LACKS STANDING TO BRING THIS APPEAL .....	14
II.   THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCOVERY RULING ...	16
A.    Courts Of Appeals Have Jurisdiction To Review Final Judgments And Certain Collateral Orders .....	17

B.	Appellants’ Reliance On Qualified Immunity To Provide Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Is Misplaced Given Their Concession That Plaintiff-Appellee’s Allegations Are Well-Pled.....	18
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY .....	21
A.	The District Court’s Denial Of The Request To Limit Discovery Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent For Ruling On A Qualified-Immunity Defense At The Motion To Dismiss Stage .....	21
B.	The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Deny Dowdle’s Discovery Request.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>A-Mark Auction Galleries, Inc. v. Am. Numismatic Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 16, 18
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Miss. Valley State Univ.</i> , 311 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	20
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	11, 18
<i>Grant v. Gusman</i> , No 17-cv-2797, 2018 WL 3869494 (E.D. La. 2018) .....	27

<i>Grant v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30230, 2022 WL 301546 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022).....	27
<i>Hutcheson v. Dallas County</i> , 994 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	20
<i>Jordan v. Comm'r, Miss. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Datatransury Corp.</i> , 936 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 18
<i>Kean v. Jack Henry &amp; Assocs.</i> , 557 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 18, 25
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841, 855 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Lion Boulos v. Wilson</i> , 834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	23, 24
<i>Marathon Fin. Ins., Inc., RRG v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1, 17, 19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	passim
<i>Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls</i> , 879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16



<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Rohm &amp; Hass Tex., Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation</i> , 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 29
<i>Tuttle v. Sepolio</i> , 68 F.4th 969 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Aldridge v. Corp. Mgmt.</i> , 78 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	11, 12, 25
<i>White v. City of Winnfield</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01410, 2021 WL 2880522 (W.D. La. Mar. 5, 2021) .....	27
<i>White v. City of Winnfield</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01410, 2021 WL 2879921 (July 8, 2021) .....	27
<i>Wicks v. Mississippi State Emp. Servs.</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 24, 26

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	11, 16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	17
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 8 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201, 204 (2023) .....	28
<i>15B C. Wright, A. Miller, &amp; E. Cooper</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 3914.23 (2d ed. 1992) .....	18
